# OP \$40.00 0920742

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM362678

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Release of Trademark Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Collateral Agent		11/17/2015	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Allen Telecom LLC	
Street Address:	1100 COMMSCOPE PLACE SE	
City:	HICKORY	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28602	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0920742	CAPE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049614-0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	11/17/2015

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=CommScope - Corrective Release of Trademark Security Interest executed #page1.tif source=CommScope - Corrective Release of Trademark Security Interest executed #page2.tif source=CommScope - Corrective Release of Trademark Security Interest executed #page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005670 FRAME: 0261

900344564

### CORRECTIVE RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This CORRECTIVE RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of November 17, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Wilmington Trust, National Association, in its capacity as a collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Secured Notes Collateral Agent"), in favor of Allen Telecom LLC (the "Grantor").

Reference is hereby made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 11, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 28, 2015 at Reel/Frame 5586/0484.

Due to an inadvertent error, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded against the trademark identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Trademark"), and the Secured Notes Collateral Agent has agreed to execute this Release for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Notes Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release. The Secured Notes Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Released Trademark, arising under the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Secured Notes Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Trademark under the Trademark Security Agreement, the Secured Notes Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor. The execution and delivery of this Release, and the performance of any actions by the Secured Notes Collateral Agent in accordance with this Release, are made without recourse to the Secured Notes Collateral Agent. Other than with respect to the Released Trademark, nothing in this Release shall constitute a release of the liens against any trademarks granted under the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Notes Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

DC\4101769.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005670 FRAME: 0262

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Secured Notes Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Secured Notes Collateral Agent

Ву:\_\_

Name: Title: Joseph P. O'Donnell Vice President

[Signature Page to Corrective Release of Trademark Security Interest]

# Schedule A

REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
920742	CAPE

DC\4101769.3

**RECORDED: 11/17/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005670 FRAME: 0264